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Sale of “Levy Sugar” in Black Market by the Jayapore Sugar Co.,
Rayagada, Orissa

*302. SHRI L. R. NAIK:}
" SHRI JAGJIT SINGH
ANAND:
SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV:
SHRI BHAGWAN DIN:
SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA:

Wil] the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Board of Excise and Customs imposed a penalty of only Rs. 6 lakhs on the Jayapore Sugar Co., Rayagada in Orissa for the sale of about 14000 bags of levy sugar in klack market whereas the maximum penalty which can be levied is three times the value of excisable goods apart from the confiscation of the said excisable goods under rule 173Q of the Central Excise Rules, 1944;

(b) if so, what are the reasons for which maximum penalty permissible under the rulés has not keen imposed in this case; and

(c) what are the reasons for which Government did not file an appeal against the Board’s order which has not exercised its discretion for imposing the Maximum penalty?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI SATISH AGARWAL): (a) It is a fact that the Central Board of Excise and Customs imposed a penalty of Rs. 6 lakhg on M/s. Jayapore Sugar Company for evasion of excise duty of Rs. 2,68,605 by diverting 13,940
quintals of sugar, which was specifically allotted for sale at fair price to consumers or for other public purposes. For contravention of Central Excise Law of the nature specified in rule 173Q of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, a person is liable to a penalty not exceeding three times Lhe

+The question wag actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri L. R.
Naik.
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value of the offending excisable goods or five thousand rupees whichever is greater.

(It) The Central Board of Excise and Customs examined the circumstances of the tase in detail and came to the conclusion that for the offence under the Central Excise & Salt Act, 1944, a penalty of Rs. 6 lakhs would be appropriate taking into account the fact that the amount of duty evaded was about Rs. 2.7 lakhs.

(c) There is no provision in Central Excise Law for an appeal being filed against an order of Cenlral Board of Excise and Customs passed in pursuance of section 35A of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944. Sub-section (2) of gection 36, ibid, however, empowers the Central Government, on its own motion or otherwise, to call for and examine the record of an order of the above type for the purpose of satisfying itself as to the correctness, legality or propriety thereof.
The Government after considering all the facts of the case, has decided that there is nothing to justify interference with the Board’s order under the said sub-section,

SHRI L. R. NAIK: Sir, in the Excise Rule No. 173Q, the penalty to be levied has been prescribed in respect of removal of excisable goods in contravention of the law. Rule No. 173 speaks very clearly of two kinds of penalties: one is the confiscation of the goods that have been unauthorisedly removed; the second is the penalty which could be three times the value of the goods or Rs. 5,000 whichever is greater. In that case, Sir, the Hon. Minister has stated that the goods that have been removed unauthorisedly are nearly 14,000 quintals, and the value of the goods is the main criterion to be taken into consideration. In my opinion, by calculating the details which may be furnished jater, the value of the goods comes to 28 to 30 lakhs of rupees. So, the penalty should have been ordinarily about Rs. 90 lakhsg plus the confiscation of the goods, the value of which would have been another Rs.
30 lakhs. That means that one crore and twenty lakhs of rupees could have been the penalty. But in the face of these facts the Board has levied a penalty after a period of six years.
This is to be noted very clearly, Sir, because these goods were removed in 1972, but after a period of nearly six years, that 1s, on the 6th of January.
1978 it passed an order levying a penalty of Rs. 6 lakhs only. Sc, may I know from the Hon. Minister whether the Board, while passing this order, has expressly stated in the body of its order any extenuating circumstances?

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: The
Hon. Member has referred to rule 173Q of the Excise Rules and has said that there is a mandatory provision for confiscation of the goods. Sir, you might be aware that this particular offencz took place between January
1972 and June, 1972, The adjudication proceedings before the Cullector were dropped on 23-10-1974. The Collector droppad the proceedings. Where is the question of confiscation of the property? Then the Board, on its own motion under the law, reviewed the proceedings some time in 1975 during the emergency period but nothing was done for two years. Now on the 6th of January, 1978, the Board has pasged itg considered judgement running into 45 pages and imposed a penalty of Rs. 6 lakhs. It is true that a penalty to the tune of three times the value of the goods can be levied.
But, as you know, under section 2 of the IPC one can be hanged, but it is not in every case that one is hanged, Al the other circumstances shall have to be taken into consideration.
‘The amount of duty was Rs. 2.7 lakhs and so a penalty of Rs. 6 lakhs has been inmosed . That is sufficient, I think.

SHR{ L. R. NAIK: Sir, my question was. ...

MR. ('HAIRMAN: Do not enter into a discussion. You put the second supplenientary.

[RAJYA SABHA ] to

Questions 16

SHRI L. R. NAIK; The second supplementary, I am putting. He has not answered my first supplementary:
while passing the order has the Board menttoned 1n the body ot the order the extenuating circumstances which compelled it to reduce the penalty?
That question he has not answered.

The szcond supplementary is this.
The hon. Minister hag said that the penalty could be levied to the extent of three {imeg the value of the goods, but he has shown some reasons for not doing that. May I know from the hon Minister whether his Ministry is now fully posted with the facts on what all led to the mishandling of this cnse, as a result of which large quantities of sugar have come to be sold in the black-market to the detriment of the people? And, if so, are they going to review the case? Under section 36(2) of the Salt Act, they have powers to take up the case suo motu and review the whole thing. 8o, may I know from the hon. Minister whether he is prepared even now to issue a show-cause notice to the guilty persons and punish them?

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, so far as the reasons given by the Board in its order are concerned, the judgment rung into 45 pages. If the hon.
Member jis very much interested in it, I will furnish a copy of the order to him. That is mumber one. Number two, so far as the question of review of this case ig concerned, he referred to the six-year period. Bul I said that the notice was issued sometime in 1975 and the case wag decided on the 6th January, 1978. The Government is not in any mood to review the order, and the Government is completely satisfied that looking to the circumstances of the case, a personal penaltv of Rs. 6 lakhs in a case of evasion of Rs. 2.7 lakhs is sufficient. We have furnisheq copies of this order to the CBI and the Board of Direct Taxes. They are looking into the matter. And the Income-tax Department has reopeneqd all income-tax assessments of this particular party for the year 1973-74. And for his information, through you, Sir, T may alsg mention that the Directorate of Sugar has also taken up the question, and the CBI ig investigating the whole affair to see whether prosecution can be laumched or not in these cases,

SHRI L. R. NAIK: The Government has powers. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, you cannot ga on. Mr. Shrikant Verma.

SHRI L. R, NAIK: ... to review
‘the ease up to the 1st July, 1678,

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. Mr. Shrikant Verma.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Naidu

SHRI N, P. CHENGALRAYA NAI-
DU: Sir, in Bihar, for example, the price of levy sugar or the controlled price is about Rs. 262 per quintal, Now, wn the open market the price is about Rs, 230 per quintal. Now, if I sel] sugar at Rs. 230 in the open market, will it come under the provision of blackmarketing? I want to know the opinion of the hon. Minister. Also in view of the fact that the price of sugar in the open market is less than the controlled price, will the hon. Minister de-control sugar sale?

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, if duty has been paid on the sugar as levy sugar and later on it is diverted to the Mlack-market and sold as free-sale sugar, then the Essential Commodities Act is there to take care of the situation.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir, the hon, Minister has stated that for six years no action was taken, no decision was taken on a case in which our hon. friends that side are showing so much interest today. I would like to know if the enquiry that is being conducted will also look into the aspect as to whether there was any pressure for this case not being decided throughout th: period of Emergency and if there was any pressure, whether it was a political pressure who brought in that pressure and whether it was the ruling party of the time which was interested in not allowing any penalty to be imposed on this particular party because of ulterior motives. If so, why such an inquiry is not being conducted? I would like to know why this aspect is not being inquired into,

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, it is a fact that the matter related to the year 1972. It is also a fact that the proceedings were dropped in 1974 and after dropping the proceedings in 1974. the Collector concerned retired three months later.
So far as we are concerned, we are also inquiring into the matter to decide as toc what action should be taken and whether proceedings should be initiated (Interruptions) So far as the political aspect of the matter is concerned, the Department is not investigating the matter. The C.B.L is investigating the matter.

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: The hon. Minister need not go on replying to these things.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Regarding this political aspect, it will be ine quired into whether there was any pressure for not taking any action.

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: Sir the discussion is not about
1974 and 1972, The discussion is
about the Board’s decision because it passed an order on the 6th of January 1978, levying a penalty of six lakhs of rupees whereas the penalty should have been Rs. 1.12 crore. Since the Government has got power under section 36(2) of the Central Excise and Salt Act, 1944, tc examine suo motu whether the penalty levied is proper and adequate and according to rules this should be done within six monthg and this period expires on the 5th of July, 1978, my question is whether the Minister will arrange to order for a show-cause notice immediately and bring the culprits to book.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: These are guasi-judicial proceedings. You will appreciate that the power of revision against th's order of {he Board lies with the Special Secretary Will it be fair to comment anything because the scope for revision is still available? So far as the question of penalty is concerned, the Government has considered the judgment and the authorities concerned have come to the conclusion that there is no case for review.
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(Interruptions). The policy of the present Government is not to interfere in the judicial administration...

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON: Why not you go in appeal?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The hon. Minister will kindly resume his seat. You have said it.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: 'Lhe
Minister is misleading the House by saying that it is a judicial proceeding.
It is a quasi judicial proceeding and adjudication is done by the departmental officials only. It is done by the departmental officials with the connivance of politicians. This case was pending for three years, as he s~iq, and it takes time for investigation and there is no question of delay. We in the House are concerned about ‘he penalty imposed by the departmentasl officials. Has it been imposed in tune with the offence committed by th:
party? The Minister has given an example of section 302 IPC That is quite different. In case a man is proved to have committed an offence under section 302, the penalty is definitely imposed. In the instant case jt has been conclusively proved that the offender has commiited an offence under rule 173Q aud has removed sugar and sold it in the market. Now, what are the circumstances under which the penalty is not appropriately imposed on the offender? 1 would like to have an answer to lhis question.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: 'Che allegation of the hon. Member is that this particular company removed the goods and sold them in the black market. It is an offence under the Ess2ntial Commodities Act and not under the excise law...

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: If he removed sugar without payment of duty, that is an offence.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: It is not without payment of duty. The payment of duty was there. It was on the basis of levy sugar and not f.ce sale sugar. Later on he diverted this sugar and sold it and the difference in duty on that was Rs. 2.7 lakhs. Ou that basis, the Board, which is a quasi-judicial authority, imposed a penalty of Rs. 6 lakhs and the Goveriment does not want to interfere in that order.

SHRI B. N. BANERJEE: From the ohe side there is a suggestion or allegation that the previous Governmert did not pursue the case due to some political reasons. Simultaneously we also hear an allegation or suggestion thal the present Government dealt with the case leniently again for political reasons. A thirg view has been put forward that irrespective of the nature and character of the party composing the Government, the sugar magnates always put the money into the pockets of persons running the


23 Oral Answers

Government. I will be interested in knowing which is this business house or who is the person controlling this particular company and the names of its directors and thirdly whether any personal penalty was imposed on anybody.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: May I clarify the position? It is suggested that leniency has been shown to the company. No leniency has been shown to anyone. The Board is acting in a quasi-judicial manner and it has come to this conclusion and has imposed this penalty. So far as the other offences are concerned, they have been remitteg to the CBI for investigation.
Whatever prosecution will be called for will take place. There is no question of any leniency. There must not be any mix-up of two things. Thirdly, the suggestion that merely becausz there 1s a provision that the maximurn penalty should be three times thc value of the goods and because it has not been imposed, some leniency has been shown may be a matter of opinion. Because it is a quasi-judicial decision, the Government does not consider it appropriate to interfere with 1t. ‘There is no question of #ny interference.

SHRI B. N. BANERJEE: Sir, he has not answered any of my questions. I asked who the persons are who ontrol this business house and I wanted to know the names of the directors ot this company. I also wanted to know whether any personal penaity was imposed. I asked where this firm of factory is.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: Personal penalty has been imposed. It is a firm of Andhra Pradesh. It is in Orissa. [t is M/s. Jayapore Sugar Company.
Originally, it was an Andhra Pradesh Company; but it is in Orissa now.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO:
Sir, this should be an eye-opener fo-
all of us.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.
You put your supplementary.

N

[ RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions 24

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPAIRO:
Sir, my question relaies .0 the diversion of the levy sugar which the common man gets through the fair price shops. The pleading from the side of this Company is that this sugar has not gone into the blackmarket and that the prices have gone up and all that. But my point is this: If you are not streamlining the public distribution system otherwise, at least this levy sugar, the little percentage of levy sugar that you have allowed, that you have fixed for the common man, should not be allowed to be diverted. Now how do you ensure that this sugar gces only to the public distribution system and diversion does not take place in the factories? I want to know this.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, th.s happened in 1972 and it does not relate to the present period.

SHRI MANUBHAI MOTILAL PATEL:
Sir may I know from the honourable Minister whether, in view of the anxiety shown by the honourable Member, Shri L. R. Naik ...

(Interruptions)

SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: Sir, 1 Jo not understand this at all. New Members are given the chance to put questions and I have not been given any chance at all. I am not given any chance at all.

(Interruptions)

SHRI MANUBHAI MOTILAU PA-
TEL: Sir, Mr. L. R. Natk very specifically asked whether in view of the fact that it pertained to the period 1972 to 1976, the inquiry will cover not only the action of the Excise Board of the officers concerned, but also the Minmister in charge of this during that period.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, the political aspect of the matter is being inquired into. Whosoever is concerned with it, his conduct will also be thquired into.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Madhavan. You put your question now.
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SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: Thank you very much for allowing me for the first time to put a supplementary after more than two years or so. Sir, my point is this: The honourable Minister of Finance has himself sta'ed in so many words that the body is only a quasi-judicial body and not & fuily judicial body. My understanding of the legal implication of the term “quasi-judicia] body” is that half of it is judicial and the other half is executive and it is the executive side that should control.

MR. CHAIRMAN:

Kindly resume
your seat. .

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, the interpretation given by my honourable friend of the word ‘“‘quasi-judicial” is by and large, correct.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is correct.

SHRI N. K. P.
honourable Finance
ment is an oversimplication of the matter. He may be having a grievance that a penalty of six lakhs has been imposed by this quasi-judicial body.
But our grievance is that this Government is trying to be unduly sweet in respect of the sugar matter of M/s.
Jayapore Sugar Company. What naove you got to ensure that the maximum penalty was levied? What else hus the Government been doing so far?
Will you explain to the House the extenuating and the mitigating circumstances under which the maximum penalty of two crores Or three crores was not levied and a fine of only six lakhs was imposed? Does this Government carry on its head the responsibility to ensure that the maximum penalty is levied by the Board concerned?

SALVE:. Sir, ine
Minister's state-

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right,

SHRI H. M. PATEL: Sir, the honourable State Minister, Mr. Satish Azar-wal, has already explained that ihere is a 45-page judgmeant which sets out all the reasons that led the Board to impose a penalty of six lakhs and also the reasons for their considering that this penalty was the appropriate peaal-
ty. If my friend over there wanis to study it, we can provide him a copy of that.

SHRI G LAKSHMANAN: What is the difficulty in going in for appe-i There is something wrong ...

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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7Decline in trade of S.T.C.

*330. SHRI DEORAO PATIL:+
SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV:'
SHRI RAMANAND YADAV:
SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that trade by the Slate Trading Ceorporation has been continuously declining;

iThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Deorao Patil.

1{ 1 English translation.

